

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

CRIMINAL NUMBER:

v.

1:18-cr-00032-DLF

INTERNET RESEARCH AGENCY, LLC,
et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT CONCORD MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTING LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE INDICTMENT MAKES NO SPECIFIC INTENT ALLEGATIONS AS TO CONCORD WITH RESPECT TO ANY STATUTE OR REGULATION	4
III. THE INDICTMENT PROVIDES NO ACTUAL NOTICE OF ANY ARGUABLY APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	6
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS	7
A. Motion To Dismiss Indictment	7
B. Conspiracy To Defraud.....	9
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Indictment Against Concord Should Be Dismissed Because It Fails To Allege The Crime Of A Defraud Conspiracy That Interferes With A Lawful Governmental Function Under § 371.....	13
B. The Indictment Against Concord Should Be Dismissed Because It Fails To Allege The Requisite <i>Mens Rea</i> To Support The § 371 Conspiracy To Defraud Charge Against Concord.....	17
1. The Special Counsel was required—but failed—to allege that Concord acted with the requisite willful intent.....	19
a. Controlling legal principles require the Special Counsel to show that Concord acted willfully.....	19
b. Existing case law supports the need for a willfulness showing here.	26
2. The Special Counsel was required—but failed—to allege that Concord specifically targeted the United States or its agencies.	34
C. The Indictment Against Concord Should Be Dismissed Because The Special Counsel’s Application Of § 371’s Defraud Clause Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	38
D. The Indictment Against Concord Should Be Dismissed Because It Fails To Allege Deprivation Of Government Money Or Property As Required Under A Proper Construction Of § 371 (For Preservation Only).....	43
VI. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	21
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	40
<i>Az. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	21
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	15
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 183 (1998).....	19
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 42
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	22
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> No. 1:16-cv-00752 (TNM), 2018 WL 2739920 (D.D.C. June 7, 2018).....	21, 42
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	14
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1963).....	11, 35

Dixson v. United States,
465 U.S. 482 (1984).....39

Elonis v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....18

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....12, 21, 22

Gebardi v. United States,
287 U.S. 112 (1932).....7

Giaccio v. Pennsylvania,
382 U.S. 399 (1966).....39

Grunewald v. United States,
353 U.S. 391 (1957).....10

Hammerschmidt v. United States,
265 U.S. 182 (1924).....10

Harrison v. United States,
7 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1925)10

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....21

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....39, 40, 45

Jordan v. De George,
341 U.S. 223 (1951).....41

Krulewitch v. United States,
336 U.S. 440 (1949).....9

Liparota v. United States,
471 U.S. 419 (1985).....12, 41

Marinello v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....22

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....40, 43

McNally v. United States,
483 U.S. 350 (1987).....42

Mercy Hospital, Inc. v. Azar,
891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....41

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....45

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....19

Rosemond v. United States,
572 U.S. 65 (2014).....3

Russell v. United States,
369 U.S. 749 (1962).....8

In re Sealed Case,
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....15, 20

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... *passim*

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....20

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....41

Tanner v. United States,
483 U.S. 107 (1987).....13, 34, 35, 39

United States v. Alston,
77 F.3d 718 (3d Cir. 1996).....29, 30

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....2

United States v. Bailey,
444 U.S. 394 (1980).....18

United States v. Barker Steel Co., Inc.,
985 F.2d 1136 (1st Cir. 1993).....11

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....39

United States v. Borelli,
336 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1964).....9

United States v. Caldwell,
 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993)10, 11, 16, 40

United States v. Childress,
 58 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....18

United States v. Coplan,
 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

United States v. Curran,
 20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994).....29, 30

United States v. Davis,
 863 F.3d 894 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....31

United States v. Goldberg,
 105 F.3d 770 (1st Cir. 1997).....11, 35, 40

United States v. Haga,
 821 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1987)13

United States v. Hillie,
 227 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2017).....8

United States v. Hirsch,
 100 U.S. 33 (1879).....44

United States v. Hopkins,
 916 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1990)24

United States v. Hsia,
 24 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 1998).....24, 32

United States v. Hsia,
 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24, 31, 32, 33

United States v. Jackson,
 33 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 1994)32, 33

United States v. Kanchanalak,
 41 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....24, 25, 33

United States v. Khalife,
 106 F.3d 1300 (6th Cir. 1997)32, 33

United States v. Klein,
 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957).....10

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....12, 41

United States v. Licciardi,
30 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994) *passim*

United States v. Mariani,
212 F. Supp. 2d 361 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....24

United States v. Mathis-Gardner,
110 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2015).....24

United States v. McDaniel,
538 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....10

United States v. Mendez,
528 F.3d 811 (2008).....36

United States v. Minarik,
875 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1989)11, 13, 26, 34

United States v. Monteiro,
871 F.2d 204 (1st Cir. 1989).....27, 28

United States v. Moore,
612 F.2d 698, 702-04 (D.C. Cir. 2010), *aff'd*, 568 U.S. 1104 (2012)1, 17, 24, 27, 31

United States v. Morosco,
822 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....18, 27, 28

United States v. Nersesian,
824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987).....30

United States v. Pappathanasi,
383 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D. Mass. 2005)36, 37

United States v. Rosenblatt,
554 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1977).....11

United States v. Shoup,
608 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1979).....11

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....41

United States v. Sunia,
643 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....7, 8, 14

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>United States v. Trie</i> , 21 F. Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 1998).....	24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , No. 06-0026, 2006 WL 1980252 (D.D.C. July 12, 2006)	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	44
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	26, 34
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	12, 40
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1, 23, 29, 31
22 U.S.C. § 611(c)	7
22 U.S.C. § 612(a)	7
22 U.S.C. § 618(a)	25
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)	25
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(C)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 12(b)(1).....7
 Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 12(b)(3)(B)(iii) & (v).....7

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(c)(1).....7

Other Authorities

Abraham S. Goldstein, *Conspiracy to Defraud the United States*, 68 Yale L.J. 405 (1959), available at <https://heinonline.org/HOL/Page?handle=hein.journals/ylr68&div=32&id=&page=&collection=journals>.....9

Covington, Election and Political Law, *A Review of Pending FARA Reform Bills 1* (Mar. 15, 2018), available at https://www.cov.com/-/media/files/corporate/publications/2018/03/a_review_of_pending_fara_reform_bills.pdf.....20

John F. Kennedy, *Remarks on the 20th Anniversary of the Voice of America*, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Feb. 26, 1962, available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=9075>.3

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* (May 2007 7th Ed.), available at <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal/legacy/2013/09/30/electbook-rvs0807.pdf>1, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* (Dec. 2017 8th Ed.), available at <https://www.justice.gov/criminal/file/1029066/download>.....1, 23
